504689732 12/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4736454

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
HORUS VISION, LLC	07/18/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HVRT CORP.
Street Address:	336 HAZEN LANE
City:	OROFINO
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83544

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15835146

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)662-1276

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 608-662-1277

Email: tnricholson@casimirjones.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID A. CASIMIR
Address Line 1: CASIMIR JONES, S.C.

Address Line 2:2275 DEMING WAY, SUITE 310Address Line 4:MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HVRT-35040/US-7/CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. CASIMIR
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Casimir/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=35040US6CON_Assignment_HorustoHVRT_EXEC#page1.tif source=35040US6CON_Assignment_HorustoHVRT_EXEC#page2.tif source=35040US6CON_Assignment_HorustoHVRT_EXEC#page3.tif source=35040US6CON_Assignment_HorustoHVRT_EXEC#page4.tif source=35040US6CON_Assignment_HorustoHVRT_EXEC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 044405 FRAME: 0115

504689732

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made, executed and delivered as of July 12., 2016, by Horus Vision, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company ("Assignor"), and HVRT Corp., an Idaho corporation ("Assignee"), pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, to which Assignor and Assignee are parties (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to accept and assume from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, on the terms and subject to the conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to 1. Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, (i) any United States, international and foreign counterparts or equivalents of any of the foregoing, applications or certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of any of the foregoing, (ii) any reissues, renewals. extensions, provisionals, continuations. continuations-in-part, divisionals. reexaminations, substitutions or revisions of any of the foregoing, (iii) any other patents, applications or extensions that claim priority to or through any of the foregoing; (iv) any inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing; (v) choses in action and rights to sue, recover and collect for any past, present or future infringements of the Patents; and (vi) corresponding rights that, now or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world with respect to the Patents.
- 2. Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or rules of other entities including but not limited to United States or foreign governments or patent offices, for recordation of this document. Assignee shall have the right to file or record this Assignment and any additional assignment documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other equivalent authority, entity or agency anywhere else in the world, and Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any such equivalent authorities, entities or agencies to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor shall execute such other or additional instruments of transfer or conveyance and undertake such other or additional actions in respect of the Patents as are reasonably requested by the Assignee, including any applicable forms of assignment necessary for filing before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, or equivalent filings in foreign jurisdictions, to effectuate the full and complete transfer of the Patents to the Assignee.

47681/0801 APS/491683.2

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

- 4. This Assignment is delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this Assignment, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (which may be delivered by facsimile or email), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed this 18th day of July, 2016.

HORUS VISION, LLC

V: MORKA

HVRT CORP.

Name: Hope A. Coleman

Title: Treasurer

2

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

- 4. This Assignment is delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this Assignment, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts (which may be delivered by facsimile or email), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed this $\frac{16^{7k}}{6}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$, 2016.

HORUS VISION, LLC

By:		
Ť	Dennis J. Sammut, President	

HVRT CORP.

Name: Hope A. Coleman

Title: Treasurer

SCHEDULE A

Granted United States Patents

Country	Application Status	AppNumber	FilDate	PubNumber	PatNumber	IssDate
US	Granted	08/986,458	12/8/1997		5,920,995	7/13/1999
US	Granted	09/129,729	8/5/1998		6,032,374	3/7/2000
US	Granted	09/519,124	3/6/2000		6,453,595	9/24/2002
US	Granted	09/882,767	6/14/2001	2003-0010190	6,516,699	2/11/2003
US	Granted	10/092,921	3/6/2002	2002-0124452	6,681,512	1/27/2004
US	Granted	11/972,041	1/10/2008	2008-0248449	7,712,225	5/11/2010
US	Granted	11/646,755	12/28/2006	2009-0235570	7,832,137	11/16/2010
US	Granted	10/706,184	11/12/2003	2005-0021282	7,856,750	12/28/2010
US	Granted	11/389,723	3/27/2006	2007-0044364	7,937,878	5/10/2011
US	Granted	12/768,359	4/27/2010		7,946,048	5/24/2011
US	Granted	10/838,615	5/4/2004		8,109,029	2/7/2012
US	Granted	12/979,204	12/27/2010	2011-0089238	8,230,635	7/31/2012
US	Granted	12/780,712	5/14/2010	2011-0132983	8,353,454	1/15/2013
US	Granted	13/157,139	6/9/2011	2012-0137567	8,656,630	2/25/2014
US	Granted	13/561,856	7/30/2012	2014-0059914	8,707,608	4/29/2014
US	Granted	14/307,153	6/17/2014	2014-0361079	8,893,971	11/25/2014
US	Granted	13/723,927	12/21/2012	2014-0123533	8,905,307	12/9/2014
US	Granted	13/800,078	3/13/2013	2014-0059915	8,959,824	2/24/2015
US	Granted	13/624,602	9/21/2012	2014-0109459	8,966,806	3/3/2015
US	Granted	14/305,761	6/16/2014		8,991,702	3/31/2015
US	Granted	14/307,126	6/17/2014	2015-0198419	9,068,794	6/30/2015
US	Granted	14/509,599	10/8/2014	2015-0020431	9,250,038	2/2/2016
US	Granted	14/629,099	2/23/2015	2015-0168105	9,255,771	2/9/2016
US	Granted	14/156,206	1/15/2014	2014-0360083	9,335,123	5/10/2016

47681/0801 APS/491683.2

> PATENT REEL: 039265 FRAME: 0319

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

Pending	United States Pat	ent Applications				
Country	Application Status	AppNumber	FilDate	PubNumber	PatNumber	IssDate
US	Published	13/980,802	2/28/2014	2014- 0166751		**************************************
US	Published	14/623,378	2/16/2015	2015- 0226522		
US	Published	14/635,661	3/2/2015	2016- 0010950		
US	Published	14/673,426	3/30/2015	2015- 0362287		
US	Pending	14/754,255	6/29/2015			
US	Published	14/759,543	7/7/2015	2015- 0362288		
U\$	Pending	15/018,507	2/8/2016	2016- 0153749		
US	Pending	15/028,221	4/8/2016	1371		

Pending International Patent Applications

Country	Application Status	AppNumber	FilDate	PubNumber	PatNumber	IssDate
DE	Published	98959362.9	9/28/1998	1038149	69843525.7	4/13/2016
EP	Published	98959362.9	9/28/1998	1038149	1038149	4/13/2016
EP	Published	13735677	1/7/2013	2802837		
EP	Published	14738047.1	1/9/2014	2943735		

4